

See agenda documents at:
http://www.lafayettela.gov/obcouncil/default.aspx
REGULAR MEETING
LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL
705 W. University Avenue, Ted A. Ardoin
City-Parish Council Auditorium
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2020
5:00 p.m.

LAFAYETTE PARISH COUNCIL

Kovin Naguin

Chair District 2	****	***ACCESSING COUNCIL MEETING & PUBLIC COMMENTS PROCEDURES*** (see last page)	
John J. Guilbeau Vice-Chair District 4	1.	Call to order	
Bryan Tabor District 1	2.	Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance	a di a sa a sa
Josh Carlson District 3	3.	COUNCIL ANNOUNCEMENTS	** - <u>*</u> *
	4.	EXECUTIVE/MAYOR-PRESIDENT'S REPORT	
Abraham "AB" Rubin Jr. District 5		RESOLUTION	*
Veronica L. Williams Clerk of the Council	5.	PR-015-2020 A resolution of the Lafayette Parish Co	

R.S. 47:2202(b) for the price of the sale's anticipated costs. (Development and Planning)

warranty cash sale of 317 Louveteau Road to an adjoining landowner pursuant to La.

ORDINANCES FOR FINAL ADOPTION

- 6. PO-059-2020 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 19/20 operating and capital budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government by increasing the use of prior year fund balance in the Courthouse Complex Fund in the amount of \$300,000 and appropriating within the Public Works Department for additional funding needed for Parish Courthouse Asbestos Abatement. (Josh Carlson)
- 7. <u>PO-060-2020</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an intergovernmental agreement between the Parish of Lafayette and the City of Scott relative to operation and maintenance of Scott Park. (Kevin Naquin)
- 8. PO-061-2020 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an intergovernmental agreement between the Parish of Lafayette and the City of Carencro relative to operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of Carencro Park. (Kevin Naquin)
- 9. <u>PO-062-2020</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into an intergovernmental agreement between the Parish of Lafayette and the Town of Duson relative to operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of Duson Park. (Kevin Naquin)

- 10. <u>PO-063-2020</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into a cooperative endeavor agreement between the Parish of Lafayette and Southwest Athletics, Inc. relative to operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of Judice Park. (Kevin Naquin)
- 11. <u>PO-064-2020</u> An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council amending the FY 19/20 operating budget of the Lafayette City-Parish Consolidated Government to provide for adjustments of revenue and appropriation estimates. (Finance)
- 12. PO-066-2020 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council recognizing and ratifying the Declaration and Certification of a Public Emergency as stated in Emergency Ordinance No. PO-065-2020, changing the polling location of Precincts 104 and 128 at the Allen Comeaux Recreation Center Magnolia Room to East Regional Library as authorized and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Louisiana Election Code, La. R.S. 18:1, et seq., authorizing the Lafayette Mayor-President to enter into any and all contracts, necessary, incidental, convenient, or desirable to change the Lafayette Parish polling place for Precincts 104 and 128 at the Allen Comeaux Recreation Center Magnolia Room to East Regional Library; and authorizing any emergency appropriations for this purpose. (Legal)
- 13. PO-067-2020 An ordinance of the Lafayette Parish Council declaring the Parish of Lafayette's intention to acquire full ownership of that adjudicated property located in the 400 Block of East Musique Road comprising all or portions of Sections 94, 95, 108, 109, and 110, Township 8 South Range 4 East, within the Parish of Lafayette. (Legal)

ADJOURN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT, PLEASE CONTACT VERONICA L. WILLIAMS, COUNCIL CLERK, AT 291-8810 DESCRIBING THE ASSISTANCE THAT IS NECESSARY, IF SPECIAL ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED.

See last page for ways to access Council Meetings and for public comment procedures.

ACCESSING COUNCIL MEETINGS & PUBLIC COMMENT PROCEDURES

Accessing Council Meetings:

- AOC2 Public Access Channel (Cox Channel 16 or LUS Fiber Channel 4)
- Online at the Lafayette Consolidated Government homepage at www.lafayettela.gov
- On the Ustream website at www.ustream.tv/channel/lafayette-consolidated-government-council-meeting
- In-person attendance allowed at 75% capacity of auditorium
- Masks must be worn to enter

Public Comment Procedures:

- If you **DO NOT WISH TO SPEAK**, but wish to state your support for or opposition to an item:
 - Submit your comments via e-mail to <u>DoNotSpeakCM@lafayettela.gov</u>
 - In your message, you must identify which Council meeting agenda you are calling about (City or Parish), then include the agenda item number, your name and your position (for or against)
 - Emails must be received prior to 5:00pm the day of the meeting
 - Citizens still have the option to reach out to their individual Council Member(s)

Please be advised that while social distancing and other requirements are in place, some matters have been suspended to focus on essential governmental business. While holding public meetings, safety guidelines will be implemented.